Cost to income ratio 26.5% 25.4% +1.1%  26.5% 27.5% -1.0%

Cost of risk 0.25% 0.48% -0.24%  0.25% 0.25% +0.00%

Total operating income came lower by 2.5% reaching SAR 6,781 million during the quarter,

compared to SAR 6,957 for the same period last year. This decline was driven by 4.0% year-on-

year lower net financing and investment income due to 80 basis points contraction in the net

financing and investment margin to 3.00% resulting from the higher cost of funds. Income

growth was aided by 2.4% year-on-year growth in fees and other income, where fee income on

banking services and exchange income grew by 5.4% and 25.7% year-on-year, respectively.

Operating expenses totalled SAR 1,800 million during the quarter, a rise of 1.8% year-on-year,

which resulted in the cost to income ratio to reach 26.5%.

The net impairment charge for the quarter amounted to SAR 359 million, a decline of 38.0%

compared to the same period last year driven by stable asset quality, improved economic

outlook and good recoveries. The cost of risk for the period was 24 basis points lower year-on-

year at 0.25%.

1Q 2023 Earnings Release

Page 4 of 6 Earnings Release   27th April 2023

Balance Sheet Summary

SAR (mn) 1Q 23 4Q 22
QoQ  1Q 22

YoY

% %

Cash & balances with SAMA & other

central banks
45,625 42,052 +8.5%  36,143 +26.2%

Due from banks & other FIs, net 13,010 25,656 -49.3%  20,222 -35.7%

Investments, net 114,737 102,146 +12.3%  93,758 +22.4%

Financing, net 577,011 568,338 +1.5%  484,526 +19.1%

Other assets, net 25,814 23,456 +10.1%  22,689 +13.8%

Total Assets 776,196 761,649 +1.9%  657,339 +18.1%

Due to banks & other FIs 88,086 70,839 +24.3%  38,827 +126.9%

Customers’ deposits 556,197 564,925 -1.5%  507,892 +9.5%

Other liabilities 32,687 25,660 +27.4%  32,251 +1.4%

Total liabilities 676,969 661,424 +2.4%  578,970 +16.9%

Total equity 99,227 100,225 -1.0%  78,368 +26.6%

Risk weighted assets 504,984 497,973 +1.4%  446,700 +13.0%

Tier 1 Ratio 19.7% 20.3% -0.5%  18.1% +1.7%

Total capital adequacy ratio 20.9% 21.4% -0.5%  19.2% +1.7%

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 135% 126% +9.7%  124% +11.3%

Basel III leverage ratio 12.3% 12.7% -0.5%  12.0% +0.3%

Loan to Deposit Ratio 87.8% 85.9% +1.8%  87.9% -0.1%

Non-performing loan ratio 0.60% 0.54% +0.06%  0.62% -0.02%

Non-performing loan coverage ratio 230.4% 260.2% -29.8%  307.8% -77.4%

Total assets reached SAR 776 billion as at 31 March 2023, an increase of 18.1% compared to last

year and 1.9% relative to previous quarter, from strong growth in the financing and investments

portfolios.

Net financing grew 1.5% during the quarter and 19.1% year-on-year to reach SAR 577 billion. In

retail, 10.5% year-on-year financing growth was driven by 20.9% year-on-year growth in

residential financing. In non-retail, 54.2% year-on-year financing growth was driven by 57.6%

year-on-year growth in corporate and 40.0% year-on-year growth in SME.

The non-performing financing ratio decreased by 2 basis points relative to the same period last